ROTHEKRUG ROTHKRUG & SPECTOH, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
55 WATERMILL LANE SUITE 200
GREAT NECK, NEW YORH 1o

AZAM W RUTHRBLG TELEPHONE: sieaa7.2282
SEMON B HOTHHREUG, LLM T 3al oodn
FOHGLAS M. ZPREITOH FACSIMILE: &8 4872408
HEAL S FRIEDMAN HHEASLAWLEPCGHM
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jaauary 36, 2017 .
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Chair James Clynes
Manhattan Community Boaed 8 oy - § 70
503 Park Avenue, Suite 620 P
Mew York, NY 18022

Ra: Cal. Mo, H07-08-BZ
140 Fast 63™ Street
Manhattan, New York

Dear Chair Clynes:

Please be advised that the enclosed application has been filed at the Baard of Standards and Appeals
{“BSA™} for an extension of term of a special permit previously grnted pursuant to § 73-36 of the New Yark
City Zoning Resolution (“ZR"} alfowing a physical culture establishment {*“PCE”} operated as Equinox within
portions of an existing mixed use building,.

The subject site s an comer lot located in C1-8X and RBB zoning districts. The premises have 120 fi
frontage on the south side of East 637 Street, 112.3 R frontage on the east side of Lexington Avenue, and a total
of 13,326 sq. Iv. of ot aren,

The site is curently developed with a tweaty-two story mixed-use building that formerly contained the
Barbizon Hotel and was designated by LPC in 2012, Records indicate that on February 27, 2007 the BSA
originally granted an application allowing the subject PCE operated 15 Equinox on portions of the sub-ceilar,
cellar, first and second floors of the subject building. On fanuary 8, 2013 the Board granted an amendment fo
the special permitting allowing 2 small increase of area on the first floor of the facility (693 zg. R.). The current
term expives February 7, 2017 with the instant application filed prior to the expiration of the term, No chanpes
1o eperator, facility size or operation are proposed.

Wa would be pleased to provide any additional information required, or to appear before your
Communtly Board, Please contact the undersigned accordingly.

Sincerely,

el of Banderds and Appenls

Dropusrment of O3ty Plasning, sin.: Christopher Holme

Drepurtiment of Ciy Plannisg, Meshation Office, sus 0 Ddish isu Chen
(inle Hrower, Borouph Prosident

Counsiipreson Danicl 8. Cambaick
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250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10607

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR (30C)

Application Form
. 212-386-0048 -~ Bhona
Board of Standards 648-300-6271 - Fax o - R
and Appeais www ayc.gov/bsa N Yy e -8
ep 8SA APPLICATION NO. 1_0? 06 BZ
Section A Relhkmg Roihkrug & Spector LLP 817 Lexlngten LLC entities c/o Managing Guy LLC
Applicany | "NE OF ARRLICH ‘ FaROCAR
p%,:ne,- 55 Watemuil Lane
MY 1o _Naw Yofk NY 16022
516 48?-2252 Equmcx 63rd Streel inc
516 48?—2439
adam@frslawﬁp com el
Sectlon g8 | 140 East 83r::| Slraet
Site Data
1397 ?505
Sectlon C | ecaLizaTion [ ES 2] NOLTIIN PART) .
Description Application for extension of temn of special genmit allowing physicsl cullur esta 8 iypm of gxisting mixed use buliding.
Sectl BYE6h
2eetlon B 1™ ool ICATION IS HEREBY MADE T0: BT O UMD 3
Actions

1. 1 Waive of the Rules of Praclice and Procsdure (Explain in your statementi)

2, §] Extension of Time to.

-] Complete construzion  [J Obtain 2 Centificate of Decupancy

3. £ Amendmant to Previous Board Approval
4. Extension of Tarm of the.
[ Variance Spacial Parmit

B, ] Othar {Explain in your statement)

Butharizing Section(s) of the Zomng Rasgafution:

C78 11411 [ § 11412 [ § 11413 ] 5§ 72-0 and 72-22 (7] § 73-11 [ Other

For a term of 19 year

Expiration Datle.

Expiralion Dapa: FHR00VENG




Paga2cil

Segtion &

Department
QF
Buildings
Information

YES NO

1 HAve plans BRan IBaT it o rerrur et re et os rre rraar rn b tun s ev e b e araans S Ten aesn e res {:}
2. Have plans been approved? .. E7
{if Yes, Da(e&ppmued } m

IR R LI LT R T T T R L LT

3. Has a permit baen gblained? . cearrn
{If Yes, Permit No' Date lesued _ }
4§58 wark in progress? ... a s b T S e fatrarerEr e SRSt E R ba Rt
{if Yes, Parcenlaga uf waork mmpteted )]
5. Has a temporary or permanent Centificate of Gecupancey been oblaingd? ..o,
{If Yes, Ezpiration Date 5213 Attach a eopy)

Rl
O d
I 3

If you have answered “No” to any of these questions, include a paragraph in your statement describing the reason{s) far
delay and the projecied schadule of completion.

Sectign £

Hoard
History

List all prior Board actions associated with the subject Zoning Lot and attach one copy of ezch resafution:
n 42772007 , when the Zaning Disirict was G1-8X/REE

the Board under Section E_‘Es__m__

. an applicatien was granted by

ta pamit:

a physical cufture astabiishment {"PCE"} on portions of tha sub-catlar, eallar, frat and second fioors of an axisting mixed-use bullding.
On 11812013 an application was gramed 10 amend spocial ponmit an aliow incraase of frst foor area of the axisting FCE (531 5q. )

Soction G

tnspaction
amd
Compliance

¥YES NO
1. Have you reviewed the Board's case fle? ..o s RPN e m
2. Have you recently inspected the premises and sumoURding ar2a? ... oo {:}
{If Yes, date of most recent site inspection January 2017 )
3, Lid you find:

a. Compliance with the tarms and conditions of the Board's rasolulion? .. FROURURRVE r7
Altach a completed Certificate of Inspection and Compliance D
b.  Any significant cendition changes {e.g. rezoning. aty map amendmenis, recent

developments) within the affected area since the Board's last action on this application?........... .

N Al

if the answer iz “yes” lo any of the guestions below, explain further in your statemeant.

4. is thare currently a proposal before the Clity Planning Commission to change the subject
Zaning Districd, or any other action which includes the premises? ... PO N
{Fila 1 CF No. }

5. Ara there any ouistanding viglation(s) on tha pramises? e et rrterenens
(¥ Yes, submit a3 BOB BIS prinout)

8, [s there any other application before the Board which affects the premises? ...
{If Yes, Cal No. )

7. 1s thera any othar appiication at any governmant agency which affects the premises? e

104
AN
3 [
I

Seciion H

Signature

SATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS

swoRN To ME THIS 1 Z-nav oF_Jdr 2067

Adam Rcthkmg attorney (L AL
- [~ wgramyelpuLoTrT e
NQTARY pUBA‘%Q/ "”? El.; UJ.‘..U! 2 7 .
LIALIEITD KL .»Gu\ir"f

7 CONMISSION EXP. MIRCH 10,2052



ARAM W ROTHRRUG
S5THON # BOTHHAUG LLM
DOUGLAS M. SPECTGR

ROTHRRUG ROTHKRUG & SPECTOR, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LawW
Bu WATERMILL LANWNE, 5UITE 2o
GHEAT NEUHK, NEW YORK noo

TELERRONE: St a8y gonl
TISAN OO0

TACSIMILE: 518 487.2436
RESLAWLLP C0M

ol FRIEDMAN STATEMENT OF FACTS
Cal. No. 187-06-BZ
140 East 637 Streot

Manhattan, Mew York
Block 1397 - Lot 7505
January 2017

Application filed o extend the term of a special permit previously approved by the Board
of Standards and Appeals (“BSA") pursuant to §§ 73-03 and 73-36 of the New York City
Zoning Resolution (“ZR") allowing a physical culture establishment {“PCE”} within portions of
an existing mixed sse building.

The subject site is a corner lot, 120 fi. frontage on the south side of East 63 Street by
112.3 ft. frontage on the east side of Lexington Avenue for a total of 13,326 sq. B. in aren. The
subject lot is located within the area of Comununity Board 8 of Manhattan, and the subject
building is located partially within C1-8X and R8B zoning districts that have existed since 1984
with the commercial district exteading 104 fi. east of Lexington Avenue and the remaining 20 8.
{the easternmost portion of the subject lot) situated in the residential district.

The site is currently developed with a twenty-two story mixed-use building that formerly
sontained the Barbizon Hotel. In the mid-2000°s the Barbizon Hotel closed, and use of the
building was converted to the current mixed commercial and residential use, with commercial
tenants located on cellar levels, first floor and second floor, and residential apartments located on
the upper floors (83 dwelling units).? On April 17, 2012 the building was designated by the
L.andmark Preservation Commission.

On February 27, 2007 the Board initially granted a special permit pursuant to ZR § 73-36
atlowing the subject PCE operated as Equinox on portions of the sub-cellar, cellar, first and
second floors of the subject building. On January 8, 2013 the Board granted an amendment to
the special permitting allowing a small increase of arca on the first floor of the facility (693 sq.
fi.}. The current term expires February 7, 2017 with the instant application filed prior to the
gxpiration of the term.

Wo changes to the operation or operastor of the PCE are proposed.  As noted on the
submitted plans, certain signage previvusly approved for the exterior of the building has been

'Pursuant to ZR § 77-11, since more than 50 percest of the ot area of the subject zoning lot is located wititin the Ci-
8X zoning district, and since the preatest distance from the district boundary (o any lat line within the REB district
does nat exceed 25 fect {the distance is 20 /), the C1-8X use and bulk regulations may spply to the entire subject Jot
- including the special permit provisions of ZR § 73-36.

* In conjunction with the conversion, the Jot number for the premises changed to the current fot sumber 7505 from
the provious lot number 49 that is Indicated within the indtiaf resolution for Cal. Ne. 107-06-BZ,



ROTHRERUG ROTHERUG & SPECTCR, LLP

REVISED STATEMENT
{continued)

removed, and the remaining signage (18.82 s5q. f1.) remains the same as permitied under previous
approvals. The sub-cellar (9170 sq. fi. ~ exempt) contains a pool and spa/treatment rooms. The
cellar (10,368 sq. fi. ~ exempl} contains locker rooms, aerobics/yoga studio space, and strengih
training areas. The first floor (6043 sq. fi.) contains the entrance to the facility, the reception
area, a juice bar and reception area. The second floor {13,121 sq. f1. contains an serobics studio
and equipment areas. Total zoning floor area of the PCE is 19,164 sq. ft. {(gross floor area is
38,502 zq. f.).

Review of Department of Buildings (*“IDOB”) records indicates ane open Environmental
Control Board (“ECB”) violation and ten open DOB violations ~ none of which relate fo the
subject PCE. The ECB viclation was issued for the failure of a residential unit to comply with
the Certificate of Gceupancy, The open DOB violations all pertain to elevators within the
residential portion of the subject building. There have been no violations or complaints
pertaining to noise issued to the subject PCE, and as no changes in operation are proposed there
are is no reasensble expectation that any noise issues will resuit from the continued operation of
the facility,

The PCE continues {o meet each of the required findings under ZR §§ 73.03 and 73-36,
including provision of facilities for classes, instruction and programs for physical improvement,

body building, weight reduction, and aerobics.

Respﬂctﬁzl 3 submmed,

& Specior LLP



250 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone
Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax

and Appeals www.nye.govibsa

AFRDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP AND AUTHORIZATION

Affidavit of Ownesship

Scott Solomon
at 18 East 50th Street

. being duly sworn, deposes and says that {sjhe has g offce
, In the City of New York , in the Caunty of New York

817 Lexington LLC enlities
NBW York s that _¢/o Managing Guy LLC  is the owner in fee of all that certsin

lot, piece or parcel of land located in the Borough of Manhattan . In the City of New York

1397 . 7505

In the

State of

and known and designated as Block , Street and House Number

140 E 63rd Street

; and that the statement of facts In the annexad application are true.

Check one of the following conditions;

‘:I Sole property owner of zoning {ot
D Cooperative Bullding
Condaminium Bullding

D Zoning lot contains more than one tax lot and property owner

Owner's Authoﬂm;@w
The owner ldentified ahove hereby authorizes Rothk g& Spactor, LLP

to make the annexed application in her/his bahalf.

Signatura of Owner

/l\_-—’/-\\
Print Name SCO&EOIO on
Print Title Manager

3
Sworn to befare me this tay

of__ %Wfﬂ/ﬁ/z O b

Revised March 8, 2012




Movember 8, 2018

Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29" Floor
New York, New York 10007

Re: Lasses Affidavit
Premises: 817 Lexington Ave, aka 140 E 63™ Streat, New York

Dear Chairperson:
Please be advised that this letter constitutes the authorization from the undarsigned Lessee
of the designated real properly to Adarn Rothkrug, Esq. of Rothkrug, Rothkrug & Spector,

LLP far an application for a special permit for a physical culture establishment under Section
73-38 of the Zoning Resolution for the referenced premises.,

Wery frufy yours,
Equinox §3™ Street, Inc,

;
8Y: { \>(7
‘ eg,ébgvak
sident knd CEO

Signed before me.gn this ﬂﬁday of /‘/Maéul 2016

(Nﬁam p}mﬁzc‘r’

L

835 BROADWAY 1 NEWYORKCITY, NY 10003 ¢ TEL 2128770180 [ EQUINOX.COM



Board of Standards and Appeals History

107-06-BZ

140 East 63" Street, Manhattan, New York

2127107 Application granted pursuant to ZR § 73-36 to allow a physical culture
establishment (“PCE”) on portions of the sub-cellar, cellar, first and
second floors of an existing mixed-use building., Term to expire 2/7/2017,

{/8/2013 Application granted to amend special permit an allow increase (693 sq. fi.)
of first floor area of existing PCE. Term to expire 2/7/2017.



Buildings

buiiding at all masonabla times.

Certificate of Occupancy

CO Numbaer:

This certiies ihat the premises described harsin conforms substantiofy to the approved plans and specifications and to the
raquiremanis of il applicable laws, rules and regulations for the vses and coeupancies specified. o change of usa or accupancy
shail he made uniess a new Certificale of Occupancy is lesued.  This document or a copy shall be avaidshie for mspaction at the

Page 10of5

1044050387013

A, Bnmugh- Maﬁhanﬁn Block Humber:  (13%7 Cerﬁﬂcam Type: Temporary
Addross: 140 EAST 63 STREET Lot Humber{s}: 49 Effective Date:  02/0B/2013
Bultding tdentiflcation Rumber (BiN): 1042055 _ Explration Date: O5/08/2013

. Bullding Type:  Altered

8. Ccnslmctiun c!asstf’cation: by
Building Ccoupancy Group classification: COM
Huitiple Dwelling Law Classification: Nnne

Nu af s&uria:s' 24 Hetght ¥n feet: 256 Nu. of dwei[lng upits: 0

C. ' Fire ?mtactian Equipmcm'

Standpine system, Fire alarm system, Sprinkiar system
0. Type and number of o opan spaces:
None associated with this fiing.
E. | This Cerliticate Is issued with the following fegal Hmitations:

Nane

Ecmugh Commams'

ﬂnna

Boraugh Commissionsr

Cornissionsr

LOCUMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE



Page 20f 5

Certificate of Occupancy

Buildings

CO Numbern 1044050387013
Permissible Use and Occupancy
All Building Code occupancy group designations are 1968 designations, except RES, COM, or PUB which
are 1338 Bullding Code occupaney group designattens. =~~~
* Bullding !
; thaxlmum ; Live load | Code i Dwaelling or
Floar  |persans (fs per | occupancy  Rooming | Zoning i
From To % permitied isq. ft. group S Units use group | Rescription of use
CEL 171 146 3 58 PHYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT,
EXERCISE RQOMS
CEL COM PHYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT:
ACCESSORY STEAM ROOMS
CEL oM MECHANICAL ROOMS
SUEL comM PHYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT:
LOCKER ROOMS
LGEL COM STORAGE
:EISC:'I CoM a8 STORAGE, MECHANICAL ROOMS, PUMP
ROOMS
5L Fike) 10 F3 B FHYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT:
ACCESBORY SWIMMING POOIL, ACCESBORY
WHIRLPCOL SPA, ACCESSORY COLD
PLUNGE PQOL, ACCESSORY HOT PLUNGE
POOL, AGCESSORY STEAM ROOM,
ACCESSORY TREATMENT ROOMS,
ACCESSORY QFFICES, ACCESSCORY SAUNA
; ROOM.
v A GG com 58 PRYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT POOL
EQUIPMENT ROOM STORAGE. HOTE CONT'D:
1G.00PKE AND SATURDAY AND SUNDAY,
8 00AM TO 2:.00PM; THAT MASSAGES SHALL
ONLY BE PERFORMED BY NEW YORK STATE
LICENSED MASSAGES THERAPISTS UNDER
BSA CALEMDAR NO# 187-05-82
ae1 A 120 F.3 o o PHYSICAL CULTURE
; ESTABLISHMENT.RECEPTION JUICE BAR
i ACCESSORY OFFICES
T e s RN e

Barpugh Commissionar Carmmissioner
DOCURMENT CORTINUES ON NEXT PAGE
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Certificate of Occupancy

Buildings
CO Number: 1044050387043
Permissible Use and Occupancy ;

Atl Bullding Code occupancy group designatinns are 1868 designations, except RES, COW, or PUR which

MMMMMMMMMMMMMMM are 1938 Bullding Code occusancy grous designations,
| Bulding :
| Maximum (Live load | Code Bwelling er

iFloor  persons ilhs per :occupancy Rooming  Zoning !

From To | permitted ;sq. ft. | group Linits use group | Ueseription of usa

001 oM L.0BaY

401 B9 170 Fd sH AANQUET ROGM

061 68 COM T T RETAIL ACCESSORY TO PHYSICAL CULTURE

ESTABLISHMENT

602 223 60 Fox TTERT PHYSICAL CULTURE ESTABLISHMENT

0o iz g cOM - 38 HOTEL GFFICES, LAUNDRY

a4 a0 COM o 5 HOTEL ROOMS

805 B w Tcom 5 HOTEL ROOMS

008 a3 com 5 HOTEL ROOMS -

oa? 30 COM 5 HOTEL ROOMS

oo8 0 coM " HOTEL ROOMS R
g 15 T : T REGRE reee e
a0 0 TCOM T HOTEL AOOMS I
011 @ com 5 HOTEL ROOMS T

Horough Commissiongr

Commissiongr

DOCURMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE
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Certificate of Occupancy

Buitldings
CO Number: 1044050387013
Permissible Use and Cecupancy
Alj Buliding Coda occupancy group designations are 1868 designations, excapt RES, COM, or PUB which
are 1938 Building Code occupancy group designations,
Building
Maxknum Live load | Coda Owelling or

Floor persons ifbs per : occupancy [ Reoming | Zoning
From To | pernittod (sq. it group Unily use qronp : Description of use
012 40 COM 5 HOTEL ROOMS

213 40 COM 5 HOTEL ROQMS
8414 49 COM 5 HOTEL RODOMS
g15 40 coMm 3 HOATEL ROOMS
016 40 COM 5] HOTEL ROOMS
a17 40 oM 5 HOTEL ROCOMS
418 40 COM 5 HOTEL RODMS

919 40 COM ' 5 HOTEL ROOMS T
020 &0 COM 5 HOTEL ROOMS

102t 40 £OM 2 HOTEL ROOMS
522 10 40 Teom 58 FMECHAMICAL ROoOMS 77 ]
S . T e < N lore ] R
G23 40 coMd ELEVATOR MACHINE RGDM

L
Borough Commissionar Cemmissioner

DOCUMENT CONTINUES QN HEXT PAGE
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Certificate of Occupancy

0 Mumben 1044080387013

Buildings

Permlssib%e Use and Occupancy

: { Buildlng :

_ Maxtmum Live Icad Coda  Dwelllng cr*

‘Floor | persons __%bs per occapancy ‘Racming | Zoning

[ From To gparmitted sa.ft.  group Unlts | use group | Degeription of uss

G024 40 COoM TANK ROOM

HAEE
CLASS B
OLO CODE

END OF SECTION

Borough Compbssioner Commissioner
END OF DOCUMENT I4STSO30/01T 2B 12 20 55 B



Buildings [ CLICK WERE T SIGN U FOR BUTLOTNGS REWES

HYE Dapartmant of Budldings
Property Profile Overview
134 EAST 83 STREET MANHATTAN 1008S BINE 1047046
EAST 63 STREET 138 - 146 Health Arsa 4800 Tax Block (1397
LEXINGTON AVENUE 13- 817 Census Tract 11402 Tax Lot . 7505
Community Board 108 Condo *YES
Bulidings on Lot 1 Vacant tNO

Cross Streat{a): LEXINGTON AVENLIE. 3 AVENUE
DOB Speacial Placa Hama:
0OB Bullding Remarks:

Landmark Status: L - LAMNDMARK Special Status: NIA
Local Law: MNO Loft Low: O
5RO Restricted: HO TA Raatricted: 0
UB Heatricted: M

Environmantat Rastrictions: WA Grandfathered Sign: o
Legal Adult Use: MO Clty Ownad: HO
Additional BINs for Budlding: NONE

Spoda! Cistrict UNKN-OWN

This proparty is not locamd In an ama (hat may ba nﬂ‘o{:ud hy Tidal Wetlands, Freshwater Watlanda, Coastal Emsion Hazard Araa
or Spacial Flood Hazard Ares. Click hera for mom infomation L
Oepartmont of Finance Buikding Classiflcation: RO-CONDOMINILMS

Plwaxys Mot Tie Ceperiment of Francs's bulioing classikcaton swormaton shows a bulding's W awius which may not b the came &3 e legal usa of
tha structure. To detarming the legal taa of 8 sructure, ressacch e records of the Department of Buidings

Total Open Elgvator Recordy
Comptaints A5 1 Elsctrical Apgiications
Viglatons 008 a9 10 Permits in-Process [ fssusd
Violationy-ECS (RQB) 38 1 Aluminated Slgns Annyal Permitg
This prapesty has 2 gpan DOB “Vork Without A Permil Viokations and may be sutyet MM bING Inspactiong
10 DB civit penathes upon appheation for 8 permid, Qoan Plumbing tabs / Work Types
JohgiFilingg 166 Eacaden
ARA ILAA Jobs 7 Aahya P
Total Jobs 173 Boiker Records
Actions 0% cmm

Crang Informaiton

OR Enter Action Type: | | Aftar Hours Varfance Pgrmits
OR Sakect from Liat: | Setect... |

ANDl Shaw Actions I

If you ave any questions pleasa review these Frequently Asked Oyestions, the Glossary, of calt the 311 Clilzen Service Center hy
dialing 311 or {212) NEW YORK outside of New Yark Clty



Buildings (5] CLICK HERE TO SIGN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

NYC Departmant of 8uldings
ECB Violation Detalls

Pramines: 436 EAST 63 STREET MANHATTAN Filed AL 140 EAST 63 STREET , MANHATTAN , NY 10085
BIN: 1042055 Block: 1397 Lot 7508 Community Board: 108
ECH Violation Summary VIOLATION OPEN
ECB Violation Number: 34938055X
Saverity: CLASS .2 Certification Status: NO COMPUANCE RECQRDED
Penaity Balanca Dua: $0.00 Hearng State; IN VIOLATION
Respondent [nformatlon

Namae: BARBIZON/E3 CONCOMINIUM R

Mailing Addross; 200 MADISON AVERUE | NY | NY 10016
Violation Detalls

Viclaikon Data: Q2272012 Viclatlen Typa: CONSTRUCTION

Sarved Data: 030172012 Inspeciton Unit: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION

Infraction Codes Sactlon of Law Standard Description
003 28.1183.2 OCC CONTRARY TO THAT ALLOWED BY THEC OF QO QR DOB
= RECORDS

Spaciflc Viofatlon Condition{s) and Remedy:

OCCUPANCY CONTRARY TO THAT ALLOWED BY THE C OF O OR BUILDING DEPT RECORDS. NOTE THE FOLLOWING

CONDITIONS. DWELLING UINIT KNOWN A (B ) HAS 2 ROOMS & A BATHROOM (NO KITCHEN). THIS 5 A CLASSE' UMIT.
COFO#

Issulng Inspactor I0: 2388 DO Viglation Number: 022712C085L01
Issuad as Aggravated Level: NO

Dept. of Buildings Compliance Histary and Events
Certification Status: NO COMPLIANCE RECORDED Caomplianca On:

A Cgrttheate of Correction must Be submittad ‘o thae Admepstragve Zaiomemrant Lot AEU) fr 2t winlations A sslaken that s nat
dEmssad oy EC3 ol continue o reman ACTIVE or zpen on 08 2cords untd sccactabta cregd 5 auomitted 10 the AZY 3ven
fyou hat2 pard the penalty mposad by EC8

ECB Hearing Information

Schedulad Hearing Date/TTme: 04102012 1030 Hearing Status: IN VIOLATION
ECB Penalty Information
Penalty Imposed: $1,200.00
Adjustments: 30.00 Amount Paid: 5120000
Panalty Balance Dye; 3000
If you have any questions please review these Erequantly Asked Questions, tha Glogsary, or call the 311 Citizen Sewvice

Center by dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New Yoik City.



Buildings ) CLICK HERE TO SIGN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS
NYC Departmsnt of Buldings
DOB Viofation Display for 120312E456175
Promises: 138 EAST 83 STREET MANHATTAN BIN: 1042055 Block: 1397 Lot 7508

lasua Date: 120372012 Vioiation Category: %VP—L:ET?SEWORK wWITHOUT
Viclatlon Typw: E - ELEVATOR

Viciation Humbar; 4581735 Davica No.: Q1c089

ECB No.:

infraction Codas:

Duscription:

Dhaposidon:

Cods: Date:

Lrspactor:

Commants:

If you have any quastions plaase review these Fraquently Askad Questions, the Gigssary, of call tha 311 Cilizen Service Center by
diaking 311 or (212) NEW YORK outslde of New York City.



Buildings £5] CLICK HERE TO SIGM P FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

HYC Departmert af Bufldings

DOB Victation Bisplay for 033114EVCAT104950
Premisen: 138 EAST 83 STREET MANHATTAN AiN: 1041053 Block: 1397 Lot 7505
lysua Date: 03312014 Violatlan Categary: V- DOB VIOLATION - ACTIVE
Vialation Type: %Vgﬂ « ELEVATOR ANNUAL INSPECTION /
Vialatlon Number: (K550 Davice No.: 1010069
ECHE Na.:
Idfraction Codas:
Descriptic: VIOLATION 15SUED TO ELEVATOR-FAILURE TO FILE CATEGORY 1 22 INSPECTION/TEST
Dispoattion:
Cade: Dala;
nypactor
Comments:

If you hava any questions plansa raview these Fragugntly Askad Quastiong, Lhe Gigasary, or call the 311 Cilizen Service Canier by
dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outsids of New York Clty.



Buildings =] ELICX HERE TO $16N UP FOR GUILDINGE NEWS
NYC Depxrtmsnt of Buldings
DOB Violation Display for 081414E3027/621253
Premines: 138 EAST 63 STREET MANHATTAN BIN: 1042055 Block: 1297 Lot 7505

fsayue Date: 0B/1472014 Vickatlon Catagary: ngR;dVrP.L:gﬂm‘ EWHK WITHOUT

Violation Typa: E - ELEVATOR

Viclatfon Number: 90277521253 Oevica Ho.: 01D10089
ECB No.:

infraction Codea:

Desctpiion;

Diwpositlon:

Coda: Dats:
mspector:

Commaments:

If you have any guestions please raview these Fraquenlly Askad Questions, the Gloggary, or call the 311 Cltizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or {212) NEW Y ORK outsida of New York Clty.



Buildirlgs [ CLICK HERE TO $1GN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

NYC Dapartment of Buildinga
BOB Violatlon Display for 103114EVCAT10273D
Premises: 138 BEAST 63 STREET MANHATTAN EUN: 1043055 Block: 1397  Lot: 7508
tsnie Diste: 1312014 Violation Category: WV -DOB VIQLATION - ACTIVE

Victation Type: EVCATI - ELEVATOR ANNUAL INSPECTION /

Viofation Number; 02730 Davien No.: 1010063

ECB MNo.:

Infraction Codes:

Daescription: VICLATION [SSUED TO ELEVATOR-FAILURE TO FILE CATEGORY 1 2013 NSPECTIOM/TEST

Diaposhion:

Coda: Data:
Inspector

Commants:

I you have any questions please raview thase Freguenily Azked Quesiions, tha Cloggary, or call the 311 Citizen Sarvice Centar by
diabing 311 ar {212} NEW YORK cutside of New York Ciy.



Buildings £ CLICK 1ERE TO SIGN UP FOR BUTLDINGS NEWS.

NYC Dapartmaent of Bulldings

DOB Violation Display for 061015EVCAT102456
Pramlses: 138 EAST 63 STREET MANHATTAN BIN: 1042054 Block: 1397 Lot: 7505
Issue Dale: 08/10/2015 Viclatlon Category: V- D08 VIGLATION - ACTIVE
Viclation Type: $EU§TAT1 - ELEVATOR ANMUAL INSPECTION /
Vicistion Number: 02466 Twvica No.: 1010069
ECB Ho.:
Infraction Cades:
Dascription: VIOLATION 1SSUED TO ELEVATOR-FAILURE TQ FILE CATEGQRY 1 7014 INSPECTIONTEST
Msposition:
Coda; Data:
lrrspactor
Commants:

if you have any questions ploase review ihese Emquentty Agked Questions the Glossary, or call tha 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK oulsida of New York Cily.



Buildings 53] CLIEK HERE TO SIGN UP FOR BUTLDINGS NEVYS

HYG Dapartmant of Bulldngs

DOB Vlolation Display for 111416ACC108016
Pramises: 138 EAST 61 STREET MAHHATTAN BiN: 1042058 Block: 1387 Lot 7505
(ssua Data; 11147218 Violatlon Category;: V- DOB VICLATION - ACTIVE
Viatatlan Typa: ACCH ~{C:_rrﬂ-E:R BLDGS TYPES) - ELEVATOR
Violation HNumber;  08HE Davice No.: 1P4nads
ECD Nos
infraction Codes:
Oascription: VIQ ISSUED TO ELEVATOR - FAIL TO CORRECT DEFECTS ON 2014 CAT 1 INSPTST
Disposibon:
Codo: Date:
Inspacton
Conunents:

If yoris have any queslicns pleasa review these Froguently Asked Chugstions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Clizen Sanvice Center by
dialing 311 ar (212) NEW YORK outsids of New York City.



Buildings 6o ot e 10 1 e e o i
NYC Departmant of Bulldings
DOB Viofation Dleplay for 111416ACCH08017

Pramises: 136 EAST 83 STREET MANHATTAN BIN: 1042055 Block: 1387 Lok 7505
issus Data: 1171442016 Violation Category: V- DOB VIDLATION - ACTIVE
Victaton Type: i&&%;{(}%‘l’i—llﬁﬂ BLDGS TYFES) - ELEVATOR

Violation Humber: 03017 Device No.: 1psa9za

ECB Ko

Infraction Codes:

Dascrplion: VIO ISSUED TO ELEVATOR - FAIL TO CORRECT DEFECTS ON 2014 CAT 1 INSP/TST

Cispasition:

Code; Data:

A pactor

Commanlis:

f you havae any questions please review these Fraquently Acked Qurstions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 of {212) NEW YORK ouiside of New York City.



BU“C"HQS (57 CLICK HERE TU SIGN L FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

NYC Dapartment of Bulkiings
DOB Violation Display for 010317ACC107173
Pramisea: 138 EAST 62 STREET MANHATTAN BIN: 10420998 Block: 1297 Lot 7508
Isxue Date: 01/032017 Viclation Catagary: V- DOB VIOLATION - ACTIVE

Violatlon Type: igg;;&ﬂ;ﬂEHELDBS TYPES) - ELEVATOR

Vielation Number: 07173 Davica No.: 16397
ECB Hn.:

Infraction Codes:

Description: VO ISSUED TO ELEVATOR - FAIL TO CORRECT OEFECTS ON 2015 CAT 1 INSP/TST

Dispositien:

Coda; Daie;
nspector

Cammanis:

If you have any questions plaase review Ihese Freguantly Asked Questions, 1he Glogsary, or call thg 311 Cllzen Service Center by
diafing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outslde of Naw York City,



Buildings £-7] CLICK HERE T0 SIGN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

N C Deparivant of Buildings

DOB Violation Display for 610317ACC107174
Premlces: 136 EAST 83 STREET MANHATTAN BiN: 1042058 Biock: 1397 Loi: 7505
Issue Datw: 032017 Viclation Catagory: V- DOB VIOLATION - ACTIVE
Violation Type: ACCH -(CI_;-I'HER BLOGS TYPES) - ELEVATOR
Viakatton Humber: 07174 Davice No.: 1P15399
ECHB No.:
Infraction Codas:
Descrption: VIO ISSUED TO ELEVATOR - FAIL TO CORRECT DEFECTS ON 2015 CAT t INSP/TST
Dlapusition:
Code: Crats;
tnapacter:
Comments:
i you have any quastions please review thage Emauently Asked Quastions, the Glgssary, af call the 311 Citizen Sarvice Canter by

dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.



Bui ldings 0 CLICK HERE TO $1GN UP FOR BUTLDINGS NEWS

HYC Departmant of Bulldings
DOB Violation Display for 010317ACC107T175
Prowises: 118 EAST 43 STREET MANHATTAN AN: 1042053 Block: 1387 Lot 7508
{asus Date: 01032017 Vioktlon Catagory: V- DOS VIOLATION - ACTIVE
R ACCY - (OTHER BLDG3S TYFPES) - ELEVATOR
Viatation Typa: AFFIRMAT
Violatlon Numbsr: 07175 Davice Na.: 1PAAT25
ECB Na.:
InfractHan Codas;
Dascription: VIO ISSUED TO ELEVATOR - FALL TO CORRECT DEFECTS ON 2015 CAT 1 INSPATST
Cispenition:
Coda: Date:
Inspecton
Commaents;

If you have any questions plaase raview (hese Frquently Asked Guastions, the Glossary, or call tha 311 Citlzen Service Center by
dialing 311 or {212) NEW YORK outside of New Yok Clty.



BSA Cal. No.: 107-06-BZ

250 Broadway, 29th Floor Street Address: |40 East 63rd Street
New York, NY 10007

212-386-0009 - Phone
Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax 1307 1505
and Appeals wWww oy oy bsa Block: Lot{s):

Borough : Manhattan

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION & COMPLIANCE
Todd Dale

hereby states that [ personaily inspecied the
{dppticamt, Agen, Registered Architect or Regisiered Enginger)

January 2017

(Dot of most recenr inspection)
researched all relevant BSA records related to the premises, inciuding BSA-opproved plans and resolutions.

premises and surrounding area on . In addition, | have

Each non-compliance with the 1erms, conditions and/or plans of the effective prior BSA grant is explained in

detail below. The specific date or time (rame on which compliance will be restored, where possible to

ascertain, is listed.

/ I confirm that the premises is developed and operates in accordance with the currently eifective
BSA-approved plans and resolution, submitted with this application

The following deviation(s) from the currently effective BSA-approved plans and/or resolution
exist an the site;

Area(s) of non-compliance Date(s) to achieve compliance.

i

" ApplicaptfAgent Signature
{Regisrered Architect Engineer Seal as Appropricte)




(/s AT RS SEALAND SIGN BSAZONING ANALYSIS ©  cevseommzs
BSA CALENDAR NO. 107-068-BZ BLOCK 1397 LOT 7505
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS 140 East 63rd Strest, Manhattan

APPLICANT Rothkrug Rothkiug & Spector, LLP COMPLIANT; Y]
ZOMING DISTRICT C€1-8X/R88 PRIOR D9A X [F HOT: "H* and
SPECIAL/HISTORIC DISTRICT * APPLICABLE| wAxmus | MiNMUM | LEGAL PER INDICATE ANT
communmyeoarn 8 | ZRSecTion | PERMITTED| REQUIRED fcafQ B34 EXISTMG | PROPOSEN] OVERIUMDER
L_&r,.__“ I o B =

120 120 Y

LOT WIDTH |
PCE | PCE | Sp. Parmut

A ST S T TR R T AT T

_uss GROUP ()

FA RESIDENTIAL
FA COMMUNITY FACILITY
FA COMMERCIALINDUST.
_ FLOOR AREA TOTAL

TP RO P

FAR RESIDENTIAL
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST.

18,164 | 19,168" | 19,164"" Y
18,164*" | 19,164 § 19,164" Y

1,48 1.46°" 1.48*" Y
1.46° 1.45% 1.46°* Y

OPEN SPACE
OPEN SPACE RATIO

LOTcovERAGE(%)
NO. DWELLING umrs o
WALL HEIGHT

TCOTAL HEIGHT
NUMBER OF STORIES

FRONT YARD

SIDE YARD

SIDE YARD

REAR YARD

SETBACK (S)

SKY EXP. PLANE (SLOPE} . .
NO. PARKING SPACES 36-21 0 0 0 0 v
LOADING BERTH (S)

2 L 2 dwr 2 Ll Y

OTHER:
¢ [ Aticaie 2R Secion cotum : For RESIDENTIAL develapments in non-restdeniial diaticls, indicale mares R dct, o g
compkance, For COMMERCIAL or MANUFACTURING deweiopments n residasdind dislicts, cu'!rulpfnpo&:db:ikmm
reguiremmnds, axcapl for parking and toading requiements {conlrast 1o neaesd ¢iaiict whera use [ psrmitsd), For CO
whem nol parmitted, contrast to nearast diatrict whare parmitted.  For 3k appleations, skach zoning mop and hohily
noled in the DOB DandatfObjscion sre cluded, NOTES:

~* PCE occupies porlions of sub-callar‘ cellar, ﬁrst and second floors of 23 siory bui'

\@y/
%OFNE‘N



e

B3A SIGH ANALYSIS - COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS REVIGED JANUARY 2004
83A CALENDAR Ng: 107-06-BZ
LOCATION: 140 East 83rd Street soroucH Manhattan sLock 1397
APRLICANT: Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP LOT 7505

ZONING DIsTRICT, C1-8X/R88

SPECIAL DISTRICT

LOT AREA: 18,137 EQUIVALENT CDISTRICT MO SIGNAGE CHANGES PROPOSED
SECTION PERMITTED PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
ACCESSDNR{' éﬁijglﬂ;ésis édfsl}i’s o 32-62 |PERMITIED (N ALL COMMERCIAL DISTRISTS Yeg Y85
ADVERTISING SIGNS 32-63 |cb-5. CE7, C7, CH DISTRICTS
TOTAL SURFAGE AREA - ALL SIGNS| 32-04'T |S£2 TABLE SECT. 32-842 FOR SURFACE AREA ¥
c1-c8 pERMITTED = 3% frontage/150 max 18.82 es
NONAGLLUMINATED SIGNS 3Z2-042 ISEE TABLE THIS BECTION £FOR SURFACE AREA
ci-ca _ permitTED = 3x frontage/150 max
SLEUMINATED RON-FLLASHING 37-043 |SEE TABLE THIS SECTION FOR SURFAGE AREA
c1,C2 PERMITTED = 3X frontaqe/50 max 18.82 Yes
ILLUMINATED OR FLASHING 32-044 [$EE TABLE THIS BECTION FOR SURFAGE AREA
<4, G544, G, 7
{HO FLASHING SIGNS I £8-1A) PERMITTED =
ILLUMINATED OR FLASHING 32-0340 [ TOTAL SURFACE AREA DF ALL SUCH SIGNS
SIGNS IN C8 DISTRICTS - < 5X STREET ERONTAGE OF ZONING LOT;
BUSINESS ORADVERTISING =~~~ |~ [BAGHSGBN<E005F
PERMITIELD PROJECTION 32-551 MO PERMITTED 51GN TO
Ci-5, C6-7, C7 PROJECT ACROSSE STREET
SEE SECTION 32.653 FOR ADD'L REGS LB BY MORE THAN &
PERMITTED PROJECTION 32-652{n0 BERMITTED EIGN TG PROJECT
FOR ALL REMAINING COMMERCIAL ACROSS STREET LINE BY MORE THAN
DISTRICTS 18* FOR GOUBLE OR MULTLFACETED
_ _ SIGNS OR 17 FOR ALL OTHERS
REGULATIONS FOR PROJECTING | 37-D53[- AWHING DR CANDPY: NON-ILLUM. < 128F,
BUSINESS SIGNS: AWNINGS, RETTERS < 127, FOR IDENTIFICATION ONLY: =g daes ot profect
CANOQPIES, SIGNS ON MARQUEES - SIGN ON MARGUEE: MUST PROJECT B onquee Yes
-Gl ¥ |ABOVE 212 BELGW EXCERT LG5, COT.CT kA
FAXIMUM HEISHT OF SIGNS 32-854 = 40" ABCVE CURB LEVEL;
ca < 55" FOR HONALLUM, OR NDIRECT 518NHS
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 5IGNS 32-655 iser TABLE: 3540 RANGE FER DISTRICT: 19 v
c1-67 €5, CB7, C7: NO RESTRICTION €3
MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE ROOF A2-H56 1ONLY VERTICAL SIGNS < 258° WIDE MAY
C1-C5, C&-1 to 4, £6-8, C6-8, L6-9 EXTEND UP TO 15 ABQVE ROOF LEVEL
ROOF SIGNS 32-H57 [HONE PSRIMITTED
C1-C5, 61 to 4, C&-8, 068, C6-9
ADDITIONAL REGULATIiOMS' FOR 32-661 I wiTHN 200° OF ARTERIAL HIGHWAY OR PARK
B1GNS OTHER THAN ADVERTISING SIGN SHALL NOT EXCEED 50081 SURFACE AREA
SIGNS IN £§-5, £6.7, C7,C8 IF WITHIN ViIEW, SEE EXCEPTIONS
ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR AZ-662 [NONE PERMITIED WITHIN
ADVERTISING SIGNS IN 200 OF ARTERIAL H:GHWAY OR
£46-8, CO-7, C7, C8 PARK, IF WITHIN VIEW | e
WATERWAY ADVERTISING SIGNS | 32-663 |OT PERMITTED ADJACENT TO € DISTRICTS el Ao,
PROVISION FOR DIST. BOUNDARIES] 32-67 i@ wittin 100 OF RESIOENCE ENSTRICT OR / Rl o7 A1-7¥ {»}\
£2-08 ADJ. TO PARK AND S10N <155 DEG , SEE 1 REISS I/ ,S:? / (AR
RESIGENTIAL OR MIXED BULDMINGS| 32-6B [FOR UG 1. 2 or RESIDENTIAL USES, 3EE LY B
©1-C6 SRESIOENTIAL REGULATIONS. FORNON .
RESIDENTIAL LSE ON 2 FLOORS - HON-ILLUM
BIGNS ONLY AND BELOW 3AD STORY
ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS 32-69 IsEE SECTION RN




140 East 63rd Street, Manhattan
Lot 7505
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7-08-BE
APPLICANT - Rothkrug Rotitkrug & Spestor LLE, for
Basbizon Hotel Associaies, LP, owner; Equinox 63
Strect, Int. Jessee.
SUBIECT ~ application September 14, 2002 -
Asmerudmant to previousty prented Special Permit {§73-
36} for the inerease (693 square feet) of faovarea of an
enisting Physical Culturs Establishment {Egufnurh.
CH)-BX/REB zoning disticn
PREMISES AFFECTED - 140 Ezst 637 Steeet,
southeast camer of intersection of East 63 Sueet amd
Lexiagton Avenue, Block 1397, Lot 7505, Berough of
Manhattan,
COMMUNITY BOARD #8M
ACTION GF THE BOARD - Application granted on
candition,
THE VOTE TO GRANT -
Affirmative:  Chair Srinivagan, Vice Chair Colbins,
Commissioner Onley-Brown, Commissioner Hirksen
2nd Cormmissioner MOMMINEE v oerenrce s S
THE RESGLUTION ~
WHEREAS, this is an applicatios for o reepening
and an amendment o 2 previoesly granted speciaf
permit for a physical culture estblishment ("FCE), o
permil 9 693 sq. {t. expaasion of the PCE; and
WHEREAS, n public hearing was held gn this
application on Decamber { £, 2012, afier due natien by
publication in The Cify Record, and shen o decision on
January B, 2013, and
WHEREAS, the premises ond surrsunding area
hed site and neighberhood examinations by Vies-Chsir
Ceollins and Commissioner Meootanez; and
WHEREAS, Community 8card 8, Manhattan,
tecnmmends approval of tiis application; and
WHEREAS, the subject sife is located on the
southeast corner of Lexington Avenue zod East 539
Strest, partinily within a C1-8X roning district and
partially within an REB zoning disricy; snd
WHEREAS, the spplicent notes that, becanse
mare than 50 peresnt of the Tol area is Jocsted in the
18X zoning district and the greatest distance from the
district boundary to any lot Hne docs not exteed 25 foat,
the C1.8X zoning district regulations may apply to the
antire site, pursuant to ZR § 77-11; and
WHEREAS, the site iz cccupied by a 22-story
mixed-use commercial/sidential building; 2nd
WHEREAS, the PCE orrupies 18,471 sq. ft. of
floor area ot the first ond second Toors, with an
iditicral 19,738 sq. &. of foor space located an the
sub-cetlar snd pellar bevels; and

WHEREAS, the Bosrd has exercised jurisdictian
aver the subject site since Febeusry 27, 2807 when,
under the subject cafendar number, the Board gramteda
special permit for the speration of a PCE st the subject
site; and

WHEREAS, the apphicmt now requesis an
amendment (o permit 2n expansion of the FCE use ta g
sdditionsl 693 4. & of floor aren, for o totel PCE floor
arca of 19,164 5q. ,; and

WHEREAS, the applicent states that the PCE will
be expanded into an existing vecom space on the first
fnor which will be used as n pilates stedie and will he
accessed from o new apening created within the existing
{acility; snd

WHEREAS, the spplicant further states that the
proposed expension will not result in any new storcfront
space or signage; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record,
the Board finds that the requested anendment to the grant
i¢ appropriate with cenain conditians as set forth below,

Therefore it is Resufved that the Board of Stadards
and Appeals revpens and eomends the resolution, dated
Fzbruary 27, 2007, sa that ay amended this portion afthe
sesglutian shall read: “to permita 693 sq. /. expension of
ihe PCE an the first Qooe o comdition that any and alf
worl shall substantiafly conform to drowings filed with
this application marked ‘Received Decsmber 24,2017,
{1} shaet; and un further condition:

THAT the term of this grant will eapirz on
February 27, 2017,

THAT there will be no change in ownesship or
aperating conmol of the PCE without prar approval from
the Beard;

THAT alt coraditions fiom the prior resolution nist
specifically waived hy the Board remain in effect;

THAT ihis approval is limited to the relicf granted
by the Board in response (o specificaliy cited and fled
DOB/ether jurisdiction cbjection{s) enly; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
complisnce with ail other applicable provisions of the
Zuoning Resolution, the Administrative Code and any
sther relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of
plan{s) and/or configusative(s) nut rebuled o the relief
granted ™
{DOB Agplication No 104405038)

Adopted by the Board of Standards und Appeals,
Jenuary §, 3013,

A true copy of resolution zdepted by the Board of Standards nnd Appeals, Jonuary 8, 2013,

Printed in Boileds Mos. 122, Val, 8.
Coples Sent
To Applicant
Fire Com'r,
Borough Com'r.

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

S feprt P

ChaleCommissioner of the

Sourd




107-86-BZ

CEQR 406-BSA-092M

APPLICANT-- Kramer Levin Nafialis & Frankel, LLP, for Barbizen Hotel Associates, L.LP.

SUBJECT - Application May 23, 2006 - Speelal Permit (§ 73-36) to allow a physical culture establishment
use (Equinox) in the cellar, subcellar, first floor and second floor of a 22 story mixed use building. C1-
AX/REB zoning district,

PREMISES AFFECTED - 140 East 63" Street, northwest comer block bounded by Lexingion and Third
Aventes, Block 1397, Lot 49, Borough of Manhatian,

COMMUNITY BOARD #iM

APPEARANCES ~

For Applicaar James Power.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE TG GRANT ~

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Viee-Chair Collins and Compmissioner
Hinkson 3

Mepativel e . ol

Absent: Commissioner Otley-Brown...........oovnin i

THE RESCLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Manhatian Borough Commissioner, dated day 3, 2006, acting an
Department of Buildings Application No, 104405038, reeds in pertinent pat:

*The proposed Physical Culture Establishment is not permitted as of right in C1-BX district and is

contrary (o ZR 32-14.; and

WHEREAS, this is an ppplication under ZR §§ 73-36 and 73-03, to permit, on a site partiaily withina
C1-8X zoning district and partially within an R8B zoning district, the establishment of a physical culture
estabiishment (PCE) on portions of the cellor and sub-celiar levels and the first and second flaors of a 22.
story mixed-use camemercial’residential buliding, contrary to ZR § 32.60; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on Janvary 23, 2007 after due notice hy
publication in The City Record, and then to decision on February 27, 2007, and

WHEREAS, the site was inspected by a committes of the Board, consisting of Commissioner Coliins; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 8, Manhattan, does not take a position on this application; 2nd

WHEREAS, an existing residentin! tenant of the building provided estimony in opposition (o the
application; the cancerns of this tenant nre discussed below; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the southeast corner of Lexington Avenve and East 63
Street; and

WHEREAS, because more than 50 percent of the 1ot area is located in the €1-8X zoning dismict and
the greatest distance from the district boundary to any ot line does not exceed 25 feet, the C1-8X zoning
district reguiations may apply to the entire premises, pursuant to ZR § 77-11; and

WHEREAS, the site 15 cccupied by a 22-story buitlding, which was formerly a botel; end

WHEREAS, the PCE, which is operated as an Equinox Fitness Club, has bees in operation at the
premises since 1598 as an accessory use to the hotel; and

WHEREAS, the hiotel was recently closed and the bullding is being converted 0 2 mixed-use
commerciabresidentisl use; end

WHEREAS, because of the conversian, the PCE will no konger be an accessory use and therefors the
specinl permit is required; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the building does not currently comply with the maxirmum permitted
FAR within the C1-8X zoning district but that afler the conversion, the building will comply with all relevant
zaning district regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the buiiding’s conversion plans are proceeding ot P0OB; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will cccupy a total of 38,209 sq. fi. of floor space in the sub-cellar and cellar
fevels and en the first and second floars; and

WHEREAS, the Boerd defers approval of the location of the PCE on the frst and second Ploors and ofthe
flour area calculiations o (3O, (@ be confirmed prior to the issuance of 3 certificaie of occupancy; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the PCE offers classes and equipment for physical
irmprovement, bodybuilding, and aerobics; and

WHEREAS, the proposed hours of operation are: Monday through Thursday, 5:30 a.m. to §1:00 pm.;
Friday, 5:30 a.m. to 16:00 p.m.; and Saturday and Sunday, 8:00 am. to 9:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant responded to the tenant’s {ollowing concems: {1} that o separation between
residential services and PCE services be provided, (2} that the second floor was illegaily altered for FCE
use, and (3] that noise from the PCE was affecting residential uses above; and

WHEREAS, ns to the separation of uses at the site, the applicant represents that the building will
maintain separate entrances for the PCE and the residential uses, with the PCE entronce being located on



Lexington Avenue and the residential entrance being located on East 63 Street; and
WHEREAS, additionally, the applicant represents that the PCE will provide o designated storage
room for garbage; and
WHEREAS, as to the use of the second fioor, the applicant, through the building owner, replied that
the change of use In §997, when the health club performed the alierations to the second {loor, was approved
and penmitted by DOB and resulted in an amended centificate of eccupancy; and
WHEREAS, the owner states that the uses en the secomd floor were discontinued in 1997 and
represents
that no compizints have been filed by any of the tenanis uatil now; and
WHEREAS, further, the awner represents that none of the other existing tenants chamcterized the use
of the second flvor as a required building service; nnd
WHEREAS, additionally, the owner also notes that efforts were made 1o refocate and sccommodate
the remaining residentinl tenants through the conversion and to offer them services that are comparable to
those offered befors the conversion; and
WHEREAS, us to aoise, the applicant notes that the PCE use does ot go above the second floor
and
third floor, which will be used by corunercial tenants or for tenont storage, will provide a buffer between
the wses; and
WHEREAS, the applicent also submitied n sound atiensation analysis from a sound conseltant
describing the sound attentntion measures that are in place; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that this action will neither: 1} alier the essential cheracter of the
surrounding reighborhioad; 2) impair the use or development of adjacent propenties; nor 3) be detrimental
to the public welfiare; and
WHEREAS, the Department of Investipation has perfoomed a background check on the corporate
owner and operaior of the establishment and the principals thereof, and issued n report which the Board has
determined to be satisfactory; and
WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any pending public improvement project; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the conditfons and safeguards imposed, any hazard or
disadvantage to the community at large due to the proposed special permit use is oubweighed by the
advantages to be derived by the cormnmusity; and
WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that the evidence in the revord suppons the requisite
findings pursuant to ZR §§ 73-36 and 73-03; and
WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617; and
WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental roview of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information ebout the project in the Final Environmental Assessment Statement, CEQR
No.06-BSA-UTIM dated May 25, 2006; and
WHEREAS, the EAS documents show that the continued operation of the PCE would not have
significant adverse impacts on Land Use, Zoning, and Public Palicy; Secioeconomic Conditions; Community
Facilities and Services; Open Space; Shadows; Historie Resousces; Urban Design and Visual Resources;
Meighborhood Character; Mol Resources; Hazardous Materials; Waterfront Revitalizotion Program;
infrastructure; Solid Waste and Sapitation Services: Energy: Traffie and Parking: Transit and Pedestrans; Ale
Cuality; Nolse; Construction knpacts; and Public Health; and
WHEREAS, the Board s determined that the operation of the PCE will aot have a significant adverse
tmpact on the environment.
Therefore it is Resolved that the Board of Standards and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration prepared
it secordance with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617
and §6-07{b} of the Reles of Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order No, 91 of
1977, as amended, and makes each and every one of the required findings under ZR §§ 73-36 and 73-03, 1o
permit, on 2 site partiajly within a C1-8X zoning district and passially within an R8B zoning district, the
pstablishment of a physical culture establishment on portions of the cellar and sub-cellar evels and the first
and second floess of a 22-story mixed-use commercial/residentin! building, contrary to ZR § 32-00; an
conditian that all work shall substantinily conform to drawings fifed with this application marked
“Received November 20, 2006"(5) sheets; and on further condition:
THAT the term of this grant shall expire on Febreary 27, 2047,
THAT therc shall be ao change in gwnership or operating control of the physical culiure
estabiishment without prior application to and spproval frem the Beard;
THAT the hours of operation shali be limited lo: Monday through Thursday, 530 am. to 11:00 p.m,;
Friday, 5:30 a.m. fo 1500 pan.; and Satueday and Sunday, 8:00 am. te 9:00 p.m.;
THAT mussages shall only be performed by New York State licensed massape therapisis;
THAT the sbove conditions shall appear on the Centificate of Geeupancy;
THAT $OB shall review s approve the locatfon of the PCE on the first and second foors and of the



finar area enleulations prior to the issuance of & certificate of occupancy;

THAT Locat Law 58/87 compliance shalt be as reviewed and npproved by OB,

| THAT fire safety measures shall be Installed end/or maintained os shown on the Board-approved

plass;

THAT this approval is limited 1o the relief granted by the Board in response to specifically cited and
filed DOB/ather jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans shall be considered approved only for the portions relaied o the specifie
refiel pranted; and

THAT the Depantment of Buildings must ensure compliance with all of the applicabie provisions of
the Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Cude, and any other relevanr laws under its jurisdiction
irrespective of plan{s)/canfiguration(s) not related to the refief pranted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, February 27, 2067,
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